

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

IOWA SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1354
SCOTT COUNTY CASE NO. LACE128749

33 CARPENTERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE HENRY W. LATHAM II

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY
COMPANY'S FINAL BRIEF**

Brenda K. Wallrichs
Mark J. Parmenter
LEDERER WESTON CRAIG PLC
118 Third Avenue SE, Suite 700
P. O. Box 1927
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1927
Phone: (319) 365-1184
Fax: (319) 365-1186
E-mail: bwallrichs@lwclawyers.com
E-mail: mparmenter@lwclawyers.com

*ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE
STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

ARGUMENT 15

 A. Preservation of error and standard of review 15

 B. The district court correctly held that 33 Carpenters’ action is based upon an invalid contract and therefore falls under Iowa law 16

 1. 33 Carpenters was acting as a public adjuster with respect to the Clausens’ hail damage claim 16

 2. The assignment, obtained by 33 Carpenters while operating as a public adjuster without holding the required public adjuster license, is invalid 20

 C. The validity of the assignment, and this cause of action, was a matter for the district court, not the insurance commissioner..... 28

 1. 33 Carpenters failed to preserve error 29

 2. The district court properly considered the enforceability of the assignment..... 30

CONCLUSION 32

CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 32

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of the West v. Kline</i> , 782 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2010).....	22
<i>Bartlett Grain Co., LP v. Sheeder</i> , 829 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2013)	21
<i>Bergantzel v. Mlynarik</i> , 619 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2000)	22, 24, 25, 30
<i>Clark v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue and Finance</i> , 644 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 2002)	27
<i>Davis, Brody, Wisniewski v. Barrett</i> , 115 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1962) ...	22, 24, 25, 31
<i>Food Mgmt., Inc. v. Blue Ribbon Beef Pack, Inc.</i> , 413 F.2d 716 (8 th Cir. 1969).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Glaze Roofing & Remodeling</i> , 2010 WL 2324606 (Iowa Sec. Bur. June 2010).....	24
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Hoxsey v. Baker</i> , 246 N.W. 653 (Iowa 1933).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Comm’n on Unauthorized Practice of Law v. A-1 Associates, Ltd.</i> , 623 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2001).....	26
<i>Linge v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 293 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1980).....	29
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	29
<i>Mincks Agri Center, Inc. v. Bell Farms, Inc.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2000)	22
<i>Reynolds v. Nichols & Co.</i> , 12 Iowa 398 (1861)).....	22
<i>Sandbulte v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1984)	29
<i>Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez</i> , 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.</i> , 191 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa 1971).....	22

Statutes

Iowa Code § 103A.71(3) (2018)..... 20, 21, 25, 28, 32

Iowa Code § 103A.71(5) (2018)..... 20, 21, 31

Iowa Code § 103A.71(6) (2018).....26

Iowa Code § 522C.1 (2018).....28

Iowa Code § 522C.2(7) (2018)..... 16, 17, 20

Iowa Code § 522C.2(7)(a) (2018).....17

Iowa Code § 522C.2(7)(b) (2018) 18

Iowa Code § 522C.4 (2018)..... 16, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28

Iowa Code § 522C.6(2) (2018)21

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....15

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 178 (1981).....24

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 181 (1981).....22
